
 
 

Borough of Tamworth 

 

 
20 March 2012 
 
Dear Councillor 
 
You are hereby summoned to attend a meeting of the Council of this Borough to be 
held on TUESDAY, 27TH MARCH, 2012 at 6.00 pm in the COUNCIL CHAMBER - 
MARMION HOUSE, for the transaction of the following business:- 
 
 

AGENDA 
 

NON CONFIDENTIAL 
 
 
1 Apologies for Absence  

2 To receive the Minutes of the previous meetings held on 28 February 2012 
and 7 March 2012 (Pages 1 - 18) 

3 Declarations of Interest  

 To receive any declarations of Members’ interests (personal and/or personal and   
prejudicial) in any matters which are to be considered at this meeting. 

 
When Members are declaring a personal interest or personal and prejudicial interest 
in respect of which they have dispensation, they should specify the nature of such 
interest.  Members should leave the room if they have a personal and prejudicial 
interest in respect of which they do not have a dispensation. 

 
 

4 To receive any announcements from the Mayor, Leader, Members of the 
Cabinet or the Chief Executive  

5 Question Time:  

N0N-CONFIDENTIAL



 (i) To answer questions from members of the public pursuant to 
Procedure Rule No. 10. 

 

(ii) To answer questions from members of the Council pursuant to 
Procedure Rule No. 11 

 
 

6 Audit & Governance Annual Report (Pages 19 - 24) 

 (Report of the Chair of Audit & Governance Committee) 
 

7 Scrutiny Chairs' Reports (To Follow) 

 (Report of the Chair of Community & Wellbeing Scrutiny Committee) 
 
(Report of the Chair of Corporate Scrutiny Committee) 
 

8 Petition - Outcome of Fluoridation Petition (To Follow)  

 (Report of the Chair of Community & Wellbeing Scrutiny Committee)  
 

Restricted 
  

NOT FOR PUBLICATION because the report could involve the disclosure of 
exempt information as defined in Paragraphs 1,  3 and 9 of Part 1 of Schedule 
12A to the Local Government Act 1972 (as amended) 
 

9 Localism Act Pay Policy (Pages 25 - 44) 

 (Report of the Leader of the Council) 
 

 
 

Yours faithfully  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

CHIEF EXECUTIVE 
 
People who have a disability and who would like to attend the meeting should contact 
Democratic Services on 01827 709264 or e-mail committees@tamworth.gov.uk  
preferably 24 hours prior to the meeting.  We can then endeavour to ensure that any particular 
requirements you may have are catered for. 
 
Marmion House 

Lichfield Street 

Tamworth 



 

 

1  
 

 
 
 
 
 

MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE 

COUNCIL 

HELD ON 28th FEBRUARY 2012 

 
 

 
PRESENT: Councillor J Oates (Chair), Councillors T Clements, L Bates, 

B Beale, S Claymore, D Cook, C Cooke, S Doyle, J Faulkner, 
D Foster, K Gant, M Gant, J Garner, M Greatorex, A James, 
A Lees, R McDermid, K Norchi, G Pinner, R Pritchard, 
S Pritchard, E Rowe, P Seekings and M Thurgood 

 
The following officers were present: Anthony E Goodwin (Chief Executive), John 
Wheatley (Deputy Chief Executive and Corporate Director (Resources)), Jane 
Hackett (Solicitor to the Council and Monitoring Officer), Stefan Garner (Deputy 
Director (Finance Exchequer and Revenues)) and Mary Gallagher (Legal and 
Democratic Services Manager) 
 
 
 

62 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors R Cook, A Lunn, M Oates, 
N Oates and S Peaple. 
 

63 TO RECEIVE THE MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 9 February 2012 were approved and signed 
as a correct record. 
 
(Moved by Councillor D Cook and seconded by Councillor R Pritchard) 
 

64 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no Declarations of Interest. 
 

65 TO RECEIVE ANY ANNOUNCEMENTS FROM THE MAYOR, LEADER, 
MEMBERS OF THE CABINET OR THE CHIEF EXECUTIVE  
 
Councillor R Pritchard informed members that construction of the grant funded 
Community Play BMX track should begin in about two weeks. A lot of work has 
gone into this and he extended his thanks to The Belgrave Residents Association, 
Tamworth BMX Club, Staffordshire County Council, the Highways Agency and 
many local residents for making this happen. Finally he gave special thanks to 

N0N-CONFIDENTIAL Agenda Item 2

Page 1



Council 28 February 2012 

 

 

2 
 

Andrew Barratt, and said he is a credit to this council and has been a great help 
getting this project to its end. 
 

66 QUESTION TIME:  
 

QUESTIONS FROM MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC                NO. 1 
 
Under Procedure Rule No 10, Mr M Feeley, 52 Brendon, Wilnecote, 
Tamworth asked the Chair of Community & Wellbeing Scrutiny Committee, 
the following question:- 
 
“We heard at the Fluoride Scrutiny last Monday that this chemical was 
responsible for low levels of tooth decay in Tamworth children (usually aged 5). 
Will you ask your Scrutiny committee then to please examine why there are so 
many dentists in Tamworth? Where are the cost savings?" 
  
The Leader of the Council gave the following reply: 
(The question was answered by Cllr Danny Cook as it was more appropriate for 
him to answer as Cllr K Gant is involved in Scrutiny) 
 
Thank you for your question. 
 
I am not an expert Mr Feeley, but I can give you what I know. It would be highly 
unfair of me to refuse to answer a question from a tax-payer. Therefore, I will give 
you what I can. 
 
A precise answer to your question can be obtained by directing it to the Strategic 
Health Authority. If you wish we can provide you with details of who to contact. 
 
This is because on the cost of providing Dentist provision in Tamworth, I have 
genuinely no idea. I have genuinely never thought to ask. I try not to interfere in 
the budget setting process of the Health Service as I am nowhere near an expert 
of the costings or demands on such services. I simply strive to ensure I 
understand that these services are delivered to the people who elected the 30 
members to this chamber. 

Shortages of NHS dental care exist in some places but NHS services are growing 
steadily under the Coalition government and there is a continued NHS 
commitment to improving access. 

Independent patient survey figures published by the Department of Health in 
December 2010 show that, nationally, 59% of adults tried to get an NHS dental 
appointment in the last two years, and of these 93% were successful. The 
success rate was higher for shorter periods: 96% for 3 or 6 months; and 95% for 
12 months. 

I find it interesting though, that only 4 years ago in my own ward of Stonydelph 
residents were telling me that finding an NHS dentist place was near impossible. 
Now there is a better provision, I have absolutely no intention of rocking this boat. 
 
Let us also keep in mind the range of services offered by Dentists. While fluoride 
helps teeth, many other issues can occur, for example: 

Page 2



Council 28 February 2012 

 

 

3 
 

Bridges 
Crowns 
Fillings 
Root canal treatment 
Scale and polish 
Braces 
Implants 
Dentures or false teeth 
Broken or knocked out tooth 
Teeth whitening 
Dental veneers 
 
However if you feel you do need a detailed answer, or exact strategic positioning 
of dental surgeries, please speak to the Strategic Health Authority, this would be 
more expedient for you and negate the time and expense of using scrutiny 
resources of this Council that are already tied up in the current review of Fluoride. 
I am happy to provide more details if you request. 
 
Thank you Mr Mayor 
 

QUESTIONS FROM MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC                NO. 2 
 
Under Procedure Rule No 10, Mr M Feeley, 52 Brendon, Wilnecote, 
Tamworth asked the Leader of the Council Councillor Danny Cook, the 
following question:- 
 
 
“If Tamworth council has no authority over the water providing companies and the 
wider health authorities, who have without consent put fluoride into our water, 
then what is the point of having an elected representative such as councilors if 
they only have the power of protest in this matter?" 
  
The Leader of the Council gave the following reply: 
 
Thank you for your questions. 
 
T
[...]
ny competing factors and angle our policies 
towards the benefits of the many, while striving not to alienate the few. 

On the question you raise, “based on full and informed consent, as to whether 
fluoride chemicals are added to Tamworth’s water?” You do indeed have the right 
to ask this informed question, but be sure who you ask. And be sure you 
understand the nature of a consulted democracy. 

For example, if 60% of the people want Fluoride and the rest don’t. How does the 
correct public body ensure the right water is going to the right house? 

I genuinely have no idea, but if the correct public body was asked, you may get 
an answer you can work with. 

Some say Fluoride has never been consulted on, as I see it we are constantly 
consulting on fluoride within Britain currently. All over England the debate rages. 
This may not be driven by Health authorities, but they are responding to the voice 
of the public they serve. Consultation works both ways and as long as it is there 

Page 9



Council 28 February 2012 

 

 

10 
 

and understood it matters not who began the process. This is the beautiful thing 
about British democracy. 

Thank you Mr Mayor. 
 
Supplementary Question 
 
Apart from the petition how can Tamworth Borough Council know what people 
want? 
 
The Leader of the Council gave the following reply: 
 
Tamworth Borough Council are constantly carrying out public consultation, and 
Tamworth Listens. All of this information is put into a report for the State of 
Tamworth Debate.  On the matter of fluoridation we have not consulted with 
Tamworth public because we don’t put fluoride in the water. 
 

QUESTIONS FROM MEMBERS OF THE COUNCIL                NO.1  

Under Procedure Rule No 11, Councillor C Cooke asked the Portfolio Holder 
for Environment & Waste Management, the following question:- 
 
"Tamworth Council undertakes regular air quality testing at various heavy traffic 
locations in Tamworth.  This is not currently done regularly at Ven
[...]
 Quality 
Management Areas.  
 
Defro’s view is that Nitrous Oxide is a naturally occurring gas produced from 
human sources and fertilisers burning fossil fuels. It is measured in agricultural 
areas and spreading in farms has overall decreased since 1990. 
 
Supplementary Question 
 
I note that a point nearby has testing on the park itself where the emissions are 
heaviest. Can the Portfolio Holder assure me that he will review the flexibility of 
this policy so that emissions at Ventura Park are tested in future? 
 
The Portfolio Holder for Environmental & Waste Management gave the 
following reply: 
 
If it was necessary the County Council would have asked us to go there but they 
haven’t. I have a suggestion to the Councillor as a car user, he stops using his 
car and cuts fuel emissions. 
 
 

QUESTIONS FROM MEMBERS OF THE COUNCIL                NO.2  

Under Procedure Rule No 11, Councillor C Cooke will ask the Chair of 
Community & Wellbeing Scrutiny Committee, the following question:- 
 
"Will Cllr Gant describe how successful he feels was Tamworth Council's all-day 
Fluoridation Scrutiny last Monday?" 
 
The Chair of Community & Wellbeing Scrutiny Committee gave the 
following reply: 
 
As usual Councillor Cooke has relied on his narrow interpretation of  the Council 
 procedure rules to raise this  innocuous question at a full Council meeting which 
could easily have been answered by a simple telephone call to me or for that 
matter any other colleague  who is a member of the Community and Wellbeing 
Scrutiny Committee. But then again that would not afford Councillor Cooke to 
have his pet topic raised yet again in a public forum. 
 
However in my role as Chair of the Community and Wellbeing Committee I am 
delighted to be given the opportunity to confirm how successful the arrangements 
and organisation for that meeting went.  
 

Page 11



Council 28 February 2012 

 

 

12 
 

Firstly I wish to thank the Officers who despite having other important r
[...]
ement Policy Statement, Minimum 
Revenue Provision Strategy and Annual Investment 
Statement 2012/13 (as detailed at Appendix N) be 
approved, and; 

 22 the Prudential and Treasury Indicators and Limits for 
2012/13 to 2014/15 contained within Appendix N be 
approved, and; 

 23 the adoption of the Treasury Management Practices 
contained within ANNEX 7 be approved, and; 

 24 the detailed criteria of the Investment Strategy 2012/13 
contained in the Treasury Management Strategy within 
ANNEX 3 be approved. 

(Moved by Councillor D Cook and seconded by Councillor R Pritchard) 

 
 

  

 The Mayor  
 

Page 15



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 16



 

 

1  
 

 
 
 
 
 

MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE 

COUNCIL 

HELD ON 7th MARCH 2012 

 
 

 
PRESENT: Councillor J Oates (Chair), Councillors T Clements, L Bates, 

B Beale, S Claymore, R Cook, C Cooke, J Faulkner, J Garner, 
M Greatorex, A James, A Lunn, R McDermid, K Norchi, M Oates, 
S Peaple, R Pritchard, E Rowe, P Seekings and M Thurgood 

County Councillor B Adams 

 
The following officers were present: John Wheatley (Deputy Chief Executive and 
Corporate Director (Resources)), Mary Gallagher (Legal and Democratic 
Services Manager) and Lara Allman (Democratic & Election Services Officer) 
 
 

68 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors D Cook, S Doyle, K Gant, 
M Gant, A Lees, N Oates, G Pinner and S Pritchard and A Goodwin (Chief 
Executive). 
 

69 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
There were no Declarations of Interest. 
 

70 ANNOUNCEMENTS  

 
Councillor K Norchi apologised to everyone for his stupidity that has been 
reported in the Tamworth Herald. He is not proud of what he has done, he made 
a stupid mistake and feels he should have known better. He wants to be honest 
and truthful with everyone and is not a man to keep secrets. He was given good 
advice why he shouldn’t speak to the Herald and good advice why he should but 
felt he wanted others to be aware of the scam. He asked people to go and speak 
to him regarding this issue rather than talking about it to others and apologised 
unreservedly to each and everyone. 
 
Council R Pritchard presented to each member a London 2012 badge. These are 
extremely limited availability. These badges come with a responsibility to act as 
an ambassador for the games generally and specifically to promote Tamworth’s 
leg of the Torch Relay on 30th June 2012. �
 �

N0N-CONFIDENTIAL

Page 17



Council 7 March 2012 

 

 

2 
 

He advised that we have 200 badges in total which will go to staff involved in 
organising and delivering the event, to local people involved in delivering the 
torch relay event and local organisations involved in organising and delivering the 
event. �
 �
They are not for resale purposes.�
 �
Members and staff were advised to wear them with pride and when asked “what’s 
that badge” tell everyone to come to Tamworth on June 30th and be part of 
history. 
 

71 "VENTURA RETAIL PARK TRAFFIC AND TAMWORTH'S FUTURE RETAIL 

OFFER"  

 
The County Councillors for the borough were invited to take part in the debate but 
had no voting rights.  

 
It was moved by Councillor R Pritchard and seconded by Councillor R Cook that 
Procedure Rules 14.4 and 14.5 be suspended during this item.  
 
The motion was CARRIED. 

 

The Portfolio Holder for Economic Development & Enterprise gave an introduction 
to all Members of the Council.  There then followed a full debate on the Ventura 
Retail Park Traffic and Tamworth Future Retail Offer. 

 

Following the debate it was: 
 
RESOLVED:  That: 

 1 The Assembly Rooms regeneration proposals be 
endorse; 

 2 Staffordshire County Council be praised on their efforts 
to tackle the traffic at Ventura, and reaffirm it’s drive for a 
second exit by Argos and right turn at Fazeley 
Road/River Drive Junction; 

 3 The Council to work with local letting agents to list, and 
help market, vacant town centre shops to the widest 
possible audience; 

 4 Our commitment to free town centre events be 
reaffirmed, and; 

 5 Our commitment to the future Gungate development be 
reaffirmed 

(Moved by Councillor R Pritchard and seconded by Councillor S Claymore) 

 
 
 
 
 

  

 The Mayor  

Page 18



     

COUNCIL 
 

27 March 2012 
 

Report of Chair of Audit & Governance Committee 
 

Audit & Governance Annual Report 
 
Purpose 
 
To advise Members on the action taken by the Audit & Governance 
Committee for the municipal year 2011/2012.  
 
Recommendation 
 

Members are requested to note the findings of the contents of the 
report.  
 
Executive Summary 
 
Article 10 of the Constitution requires a report to be made to Council detailing 
action taken by the committee in the form of minutes and including any 
recommendations arising therefrom.  
 
In this current municipal year Audit & Governance Committee have met on 
five occasions to date and the relevant minute entries from the meetings are 
as follows: 
 
26 May 2011 
 
COMMUNICATION WITH THE AUDITOR TAMWORTH BOROUGH 
COUNCIL AUDIT 2010/11 
 
The report of the Audit Commission was considered. 
Resolved: That the contents of the Report be endorsed 
 
INTERNAL AUDIT QUARTERLY REPORT 2010/11 
 
The report of the Head of Internal Audit Services informed members on the 
outcome of Internal Audit’s review of the internal control, risk management 
and governance framework in the 4th quarter of 2010-11 and provided 
members with assurance of the ongoing effective operation of an internal 
audit function and enable any particularly significant issues to be brought to 
the committee’s attention. 
 
Resolved: That the internal audit quarterly report be endorsed. 
 
COUNTER FRAUD & CORRUPTION 2010/11 
The report of the Head of Internal Audit Services on the counter fraud and 
corruption work completed to date was completed. 

Agenda Item 6

Page 19



     

 
Resolved: That the counter fraud and corruption report be endorsed. 
 
VIREMENTS UPDATE 
 
T
[...]
  

RESOLVED: That the Committee considered and endorsed in Internal Audit 
Review and the assurance of an ongoing effective operation of the internal 
audit function. 
 
RISK MANAGEMENT REPORT 2011/12 
 
The Report of the Head of Internal Audit Services reporting on the Risk 
Management process and progress to date for the current financial year was 
considered. 
 
RESOLVED: That the Committee considered and endorsed the Risk 
Management Process and the progress made to date for the current financial 
year. 
 
Financial Implications    
 
There are no financial implications arising from this report. 
 
 
For further information please contact Councillor M Gant, Chair of Audit & 
Governance Committee on Extn: 264 

Page 24



Agenda Item 9

Page 25

By virtue of paragraph(s) 1 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted



Page 26

This page is intentionally left blank



Page 27

By virtue of paragraph(s) 1 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted



Page 38

This page is intentionally left blank



Page 39

By virtue of paragraph(s) 1 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted



Page 42

This page is intentionally left blank



Page 43

By virtue of paragraph(s) 1 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted



Page 44

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 To receive the Minutes of the previous meetings held on 28 February 2012 and 7 March 2012
	Minutes Public Pack, 07/03/2012 Council

	6 Audit & Governance Annual Report
	9 Localism Act Pay Policy
	Council for Localism Act Pay Policy enc. 1
	Council for Localism Act Pay Policy enc. 2
	Council for Localism Act Pay Policy enc. 3




Minutes of the meeting


 

 

1  
 

 
 
 
 
 

MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE 

COUNCIL 

HELD ON 27th MARCH 2012 

 
 

 
PRESENT: Councillor J Oates (Chair), Councillors T Clements, B Beale, 

S Claymore, D Cook, R Cook, C Cooke, S Doyle, J Faulkner, 
K Gant, M Gant, J Garner, M Greatorex, A James, A Lees, 
A Lunn, R McDermid, K Norchi, M Oates, N Oates, S Peaple, 
G Pinner, R Pritchard, S Pritchard, E Rowe and M Thurgood 

 
The following officers were present: Anthony E Goodwin (Chief Executive), John 
Wheatley (Deputy Chief Executive and Corporate Director (Resources)), Anica 
Goodwin (Assistant Chief Executive), Jane Hackett (Solicitor to the Council and 
Monitoring Officer) and Mary Gallagher (Legal and Democratic Services 
Manager) 
 
 
 

72 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors L Bates, D Foster and P 
Seekings. 
 

73 TO RECEIVE THE MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETINGS HELD ON 28 
FEBRUARY 2012 AND 7 MARCH 2012  
 
The minutes of the meetings held on 28 February 2012 and 7 March 2012 were 
approved and signed as a correct record. 
 
(Moved by Councillor D Cook and seconded by Councillor R Pritchard) 
 

74 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no Declarations of Interest. 
 

75 TO RECEIVE ANY ANNOUNCEMENTS FROM THE MAYOR, LEADER, 
MEMBERS OF THE CABINET OR THE CHIEF EXECUTIVE  
 
Announcement by Councillor R Cook 
 
Councillor R Cook announced that this was his last meeting as a member of 
Council. He considered standing again but said that he is not as young as he 



Council 27 March 2012 

 

 

2 
 

used to be. He has contested every election since 1965 and lost a few but won 
many more. He has had a fantastic time and had support from lots of people. 
  
He has seen lots of changes including two Committee structure changes and the 
present Cabinet structure. His first appointment was to the Sewage and Sewage 
Causes Committee. He recalled a time when he dangled fish in water to see how 
long it survived.  
 
He will sit as a member of public when he leaves and attend Freeman events too 
as he is very proud to be a Freeman of the Borough. He has received support 
from past and present members of staff and the public and he is very grateful for 
all the support he has been given. He has memories that he will carry to his 
grave. 
 
He wished good fortune to everyone at this Council. 
 
Announcement by the Mayor 
 
The Mayor thanked Councillor Ron Cook for his contribution to Council and as 
Mayor over the years. 
 
Announcement by Councillor J Faulkner 
 
Hopes that Councillor Ron Cook enjoys his retirement and thanked him for his 
contribution over the years. 
 
Announcement by Councillor D Cook 
 
Councillor D Cook thanked Councillor Ron Cook and said it had been an honour 
to work with him. He has known him since he had been President of the 
Conservative Party in Tamworth. 
 
Announcement by Councillor R McDermid 
 
Councillor McDermid said that he came to public office to work for the Community 
which is the Heart of Tamworth and he does his best to inspire the people out 
there. He had a weird experience on holiday, while walking down the street he 
met Councillor Ron Cook. Councillor Cook’s expertise and enthusiasm are 
second to none and he wished him and his wife well in his retirement. 
 
Announcement by Councillor K Gant 
 
Councillor Gant announced that he had known Councillor Ron Cook since 1952 
and they were in the forces together. He described Councillor Cook as a very 
affable, well meaning person on Spital Ward and everyone has a high regard for 
him. He has done his best for everyone. Both Councillor Ken Gant and Councillor 
Maureen Gant gave their best regards for a long and happy retirement. 
 
Announcement by Councillor J Garner 
 



Council 27 March 2012 

 

 

3 
 

Councillor Garner paid tribute to Councillor Ron Cook. In 1979 they were on 
opposite sides of the Chamber. The pattern bears no resemblance to today and 
there is a far better management style. He wished him well for his retirement.  
 
Announcement by Councillor A James 
 
Councillor James said that Councillor Ron Cook had paid great service to the 
town and although he is retiring from the Council, he will still be out there 
pounding the streets. He wished him luck and thanked him very much. 
 
Announcement by Councillor G Pinner 
 
Councillor Pinner and Councillor Ron Cook go back a very long way. They met 
before an election meeting and went to the Bulls Head, it was all downhill from 
there. He then thanked Councillor Cook and wished him all the best. 
 
Announcement by Councillor S Peaple 
 
Councillor Peaple first met Councillor Ron Cook in 1990 and a year later they 
were on the Leisure Committee. One night they were sorting out the charges for 
the Castle and they couldn’t decide how to vote so after the meeting they went to 
the pub to sort it out ready for the next meeting. As a young Councillor he 
debated and argued but always had a personal approach with good humour. 
Councillor Cook spoke to his sister and said thank goodness there is one other 
Tory here at the ball (this was some years ago). He was delighted to see 
Councillor Cook made a Freeman of the Borough and looked forward to seeing 
him at future events. 
 
Announcement by Councillor M Greatorex 
 
Councillor Greatorex has only known Councillor Ron Cook for two years but as a 
new member he had taken the opportunity to observe him in meetings and in 
group meetings. He has taken the lead from him by watching to see if he nods or 
shakes his head. He thanked Councillor Cook for the courtesy he has shown 
Councillor Greatorex and other new members and wished him well for the future. 
 
Announcement by Councillor R Pritchard 
 
Councillor R Pritchard added his own words of thanks to Councillor Ron Cook and 
said he had done them proud. 
 
BMX Track Announcement 
 
Councillor R Pritchard advised that construction of the grant funded Community 
Play BMX track should begin in about two weeks. A lot of work has gone into this 
and he would like to take this opportunity to extend his thanks to The Belgrave 
Residents Association, Tamworth BMX Club, Staffordshire County Council, the 
Highways Agency and many local residents for making this happen. Finally he 
gave special thanks to Andrew Barratt, who is a credit to this Council and has 
been a great help getting this project to its end. 
 



Council 27 March 2012 

 

 

4 
 

76 QUESTION TIME:  
 

QUESTIONS FROM MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC                NO. 1 
 
Under Procedure Rule No 10, Mr K Forest, 64a Foxglove, Amington, Tamworth will ask 
the Portfolio Holder for Economic Development and Enterprise, the following question:- 
 
 

“It is my understanding that linked to the Council’s exciting Town centre 
regeneration proposals there is also a Town Centre master plan. 
 
Could some early arrangements be made to display and explain the ideas to the 
public.” 
  
 
The Portfolio Holder for Economic Development and Enterprise gave the 
following reply: 
 
 
Yes a town centre masterplan was produced in 2009 following consultation in late 
2008 and early 2009 with key stakeholders in the town centre. The masterplan 
has been promoted at several public events and has been available for the public 
since its publication in 2009 in both hard copy and on CD.  
  
The Council is working with public and private sector partners to implement some 
of the ideas in the masterplan, such as improving the pedestrian and public 
transport links to the town centre. The Town Centre remains a key corporate 
priority and the new Core Strategy places the regeneration of the town centre as 
a key objective. We also intend to produce a town centre Supplementary planning 
document that will provide more detail and guide the future regeneration of the 
town centre. We will ask the general public for their thoughts in late spring which 
will guide the development of that document.  
 
Supplementary Question 
 
I didn’t know that this was in the public domain and I will seek a copy. It was 
originally produced in 2009, is there any updated information and how up to date 
is the information? Is it accessible to the public? 
 
The Portfolio Holder for Economic Development and Enterprise gave the 
following reply: 
 
It has not been updated. The updates are as per the Core Strategy. If you want a 
copy of the Town Centre Masterplan I will get you one. 
 
 

QUESTIONS FROM MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC                NO. 2 
 
Under Procedure Rule No 10, Mr K Forest, 64a Foxglove, Amington, Tamworth will ask 
the Portfolio Holder for Economic Development and Enterprise, the following question:- 



Council 27 March 2012 

 

 

5 
 

 
 

“Concerns were registered at a recent planning meeting attended by a highways 
officer that the detail and accuracy of Traffic Impact data and car parking 
assessment and provision is based on data that does not come from the 
Tamworth area.  For various reasons Tamworth has a high car user rate.  It 
therefore would need higher car parking needs.  The highways officer stated 
“there is no data for Tamworth”.  This may be a reason why Highways do not 
raise planning objections on highways matters within Tamworth when perhaps 
they ought to.  Several years ago applications required developers to use Traffic 
Impact studies for existing Town areas to compile local standards. 
 
Could Tamworth Council liaise with Staffordshire Highways to ensure a return to 
such local standards and that all traffic related data supplied by applicants as part 
of their planning submissions be obtained from Tamworth based comparisons in 
order to help avoid such traffic appraisal problems occurring?.” 
  

The Portfolio Holder for Economic Development and Enterprise gave the 
following reply: 

Yes we will liaise with the county council.  
 

QUESTIONS FROM MEMBERS OF THE COUNCIL                NO.1  

Under Procedure Rule No 11, Councillor C Cooke will ask the Portfolio Holder for Quality 
of Life, the following question:- 
 
"At the June Council last year I asked two questions, one on Tamworth's Housing 
Allocations policy and one on the Incentive To Move scheme.  The answer given 
at the time said that there was to be a review of these things in December last 
year.  I am not aware of any review taking place nor of any changes in the 
policies.  I also hear rumours that the Council is looking in the future to move 
tenants from under-occupied homes even though they may have lived in these 
homes for many years. Will the portfolio holder assure such council tenents that 
they have nothing to fear and she personally has no plans and will oppose any 
change in policy that forces long-term tenants from their homes into smaller 
homes?" 
 
The Portfolio Holder for Quality of Life gave the following reply: 
 
The Allocation Policy was indeed due for Review in December 2011, however it 
was decided to re-profile the timing to enable full account to be taken of the 
Localism Act 2011 and a subsequent consultation regarding allocations regulation 
which has now followed the Act.   There are a number of changes which will 
impact on the councils allocations policy and until we have completed the 
assessment of the impact of these legislative and regulatory changes it will not be 
possible for our own policies to be reviewed.  The decision to delay our review is 
driven by a number of considerations not least of which is value for money as any 
material change, in the allocations policy, requires every applicant to be consulted 
in writing for a three month period. Every time we do consultation we need to find 
£5000. 
 



Council 27 March 2012 

 

 

6 
 

The Welfare Reform Act 2012, will introduce changes to the benefit system which 
will lead to a reduction in housing benefit for working age households who are 
under occupying.  The principles, behind this is to encourage best use of council 
accommodation.  The council will work with affected tenants to review their 
options and are notifying tenants of upcoming changes so they can make 
informed choices.  Given the reduction in benefits some tenants’ may wish to 
consider alternative and smaller accommodation.  A number of options are being 
explored to increase the supply of suitable, affordable accommodation including 
increasing access to private rented accommodation for example, through the 
proposed social lettings agency. 
 
A number of member seminars are planned to discuss the impact of these 
changes in more detail, one in May on the impact of welfare reform and one in 
June on the used of fixed term tenancies and opportunities for managing tenure 
going forward.  I would encourage colleagues to attend. This will help inform 
housing views going forward to enable policies to be made going forward. 
 
Supplementary Question 
 
What is the timetable going forward? 
 
The Portfolio Holder for Quality of Life gave the following reply: 
 
There are seminars in May and June and we should then have enough 
information to decide the way forward and carry out the review. 
 

77 AUDIT & GOVERNANCE ANNUAL REPORT  
 
The Report of the Chair of Audit and Governance Committee advising Members 
on the action taken by the Audit and Governance Committee for the municipal 
year 2011/2012 was considered. 
 
RESOLVED: That the findings of the content of the report be endorsed. 

 
(Moved by Councillor M Gant and seconded by Councillor R Cook) 
 
 

78 SCRUTINY CHAIRS' REPORTS  
 
The Council received the Annual Reports of the Chair of Community and 
Wellbeing Scrutiny Committee and the Chair of Corporate Scrutiny Committee. 
 

79 PETITION - OUTCOME OF FLUORIDATION PETITION  
 
The Report of the Chair of Community and Wellbeing Scrutiny Committee on the 
outcome of the Fluoridation Petition Inquiry Day was considered. 
 
 
RESOLVED:  That: 
 1 The Council, should the Strategic Health Authority or their 

successor be required by legislation in the future to 



Council 27 March 2012 

 

 

7 
 

consult on the fluoridation of drinking water, that 
Tamworth Borough Council respond accordingly and 
actively encourage the community to do likewise; 

 2 The Council request the Strategic Health Authority to 
publicise information for circulation on the benefits from 
fluoride being added to the water supply particularly in so 
far as it effects the local area; 

 3 The Council request the Strategic Health Authority to 
commission further research into the effects of fluoridation 
and keeps the Council informed in relation thereof, and; 

 4 The Council support the fluoridation of the water supply in 
Tamworth given the benefits to dental health. 

(Moved by Councillor K Gant and seconded by Councillor A James) 
 
 

80 LOCALISM ACT PAY POLICY  
 
The Report of the Leader of the Council detailing Tamworth Borough Council’s 
Pay Policy Statement so that statutory guidance as set out in S38 of the Localism 
Act 2011 is adhered to was considered. 
 
 
RESOLVED:  That the Pay Policy Statement be approved. 

 
  (Moved by Councillor R Pritchard and seconded by 

Councillor M Gant) 
 
 

  

 The Mayor  
 


